TO:

JAMES L. APP, CITY MANAGER

FROM:

DITAS ESPERANZA, CITY ENGINEER

PU

SUBJECT:

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR VINE STREET AND 24TH STREET

DATE:

JANUARY 18, 2000

Needs:

That the City Council consider adopting the attached Resolution to appropriate funds.

Facts:

1. The City has received a State Grant for pavement rehabilitation for 24th Street from Highway 101 to Park Street and for Vine Street from 1st to 32nd Street.

2. The amount of the grant is \$878,000 for Vine Street and \$150,000 for 24th Street.

Analysis

and

Conclusion:

The City will need to pay for initial costs and will be reimbursed once a month for all costs incurred.

Policy

Reference:

Capital Improvement Program

Fiscal

Impact:

The Grant will supplement the City's Annual Street Maintenance Program.

Options:

A. That the City Council adopt the attached Resolution to appropriate funds for these street projects.

B. That the City Council amend, modify or reject the above option.

Attachments: (1)
1) Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 00-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION OF VINE STREET AND $24^{\rm TH}$ STREET

WHEREAS, the City has received a grant for \$878,000 and \$150,000; and WHEREAS, these grants are to be used for Vine Street and 24th Streets, respectively; and WHEREAS, the City will need to pay the initial fees and will be reimbursed on expenses incurred every month. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby approve a budget appropriation in the amont of \$878,000 for Vine Street and \$150,000 for 24th Street from the Capital Projects Fund, Budget Account No. 111-910-5452-462 and 111-910-5452-463. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 18th day of January 2000 by the following vote: **AYES:** NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Duane Picanco, Mayor ATTEST:

Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk